

Charles E. Hansberry
Jenny M. Jourdonnais
HANSBERRY & JOURDONNAIS, PLLC
2315 McDonald Avenue, Suite 210
Missoula, MT 59801
Telephone (406) 203-1730
Telefax (406) 205-3170
chuck@hjbusinesslaw.com
jenny@hjbusinesslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Additional counsel of record listed on signature page

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

**PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY; AVISTA
CORPORATION; PACIFICORP; and
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION;
TALEN MONTANA, LLC; AUSTIN
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of
Montana,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The PNW Owners’ Claims Are Ripe	1
1. Talen’s Proposed Test Does Not Apply Because an Injury Has Already Occurred.....	1
2. The Claims Are Constitutionally Ripe Under Talen’s Test.....	3
3. Prudential Ripeness Is Satisfied.....	6
B. The PNW Owners Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits	7
1. SB 266 Violates the Contracts Clause	8
2. SB 266 Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	10
3. SB 266’s Closure Provision Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	11
C. The PNW Owners Have Suffered and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	11
D. The Balance of Harms Favors an Injunction.....	13
E. The Public Interest Supports Injunctive Relief	14
F. Northwestern’s Request for Separate Injunctive Relief Is Improper	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	10
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Cal. Pac. Bank v. FDIC</i> , 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Chang v. U.S.</i> , 327 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Donohue v. Mangano</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	2, 12, 13
<i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	9
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Gov’t Suppliers</i> , 734 F. Supp. at 864-65.....	13
<i>HRPT Properties Trust v. Lingle</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Haw. 2010).....	2, 12
<i>Lazar v. Kronkce</i> , 862 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Masayesva v. Hale</i> , 118 F.3d 1371 (9th Cir. 1997)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	3
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	11
<i>Rose v. Swanson</i> , 2011 WL 4940754 (D. Mont. Oct. 17, 2011)	14
<i>Ross v. City of Berkeley</i> , 655 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 5, 6
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	8
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan</i> , 310 U.S. 32, 38 (1940)	8
<i>West Indian Co. v. Virgin Islands</i> , 643 F. Supp. 869 (D.V.I. 1986)	12, 13
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
